

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MELVIN TROTTER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC03-735

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
\_\_\_\_\_

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101  
Concourse Center #4  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 287-7910  
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT:	
ISSUE I .....	12
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO SATISFY HIS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT HE IS MENTALLY RETARDED IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. (RESTATED).	
ISSUE II .....	30
WHETHER THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING STANDARD OF F.S. 921.137(4) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION WAS ERRONEOUS.	
ISSUE III .....	37
WHETHER APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO POSTCONVICTION RELIEF PURSUANT TO PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW.	
CONCLUSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,</u> 875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004) .....	29
<u>Atkins v. Virginia,</u> 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	14, 27, 30, 31
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997) .....	12
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 869 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2004) .....	36
<u>Bruno v. State,</u> 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) .....	12
<u>Caribbean Conservation Corp., Inc. v. Florida Fish And Wildlife Conservation Commission,</u> 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003) .....	28
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) .....	36
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma,</u> 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) .....	36
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) .....	27
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988) .....	37
<u>Ex parte Briseno,</u> 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	31
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	30, 31, 33
<u>Griffin v. State,</u>	

866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	37
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	26
<u>Head v. Hill,</u> 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003) .....	31
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	12
<u>Leland v. Oregon,</u> 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	31
<u>McCaskill v. State,</u> 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) .....	34
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1997) .....	32
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff,</u> 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	30, 32
<u>Mosher v. State,</u> 491 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 1997) .....	31
<u>Mulligan v. City of Hollywood,</u> 871 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	28, 29
<u>Patterson v. New York,</u> 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	30
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004) .....	11, 34
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	30
<u>People v. Vasquez,</u> 84 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2004) .....	32
<u>Pruitt v. State,</u> 2005 Ind. LEXIS 822 (Ind., Case No. 15S00-0109-DP-393, Sept. 13, 2005) .....	32
<u>Pulley v. Harris,</u> 465 U.S. 37 (1984) .....	34

<u>Singletary v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1975) .....	28
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 846 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2003) .....	28
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	34
<u>State v. Grell</u> , 66 P.3d 1234 (Ariz. 2003) .....	32
<u>State v. Spaziano</u> , 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) .....	27
<u>State v. Tsavaris</u> , 394 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) .....	28
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	12
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003) .....	36
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) .....	1
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert.</u> <u>den.</u> , 522 U.S. 876 (1997) .....	2, 33, 34
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 386 F.3d 1042 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	28
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985) .....	27
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997) .....	29
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	27
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2005) .....	36
<u>Wooten v. State</u> , 332 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1976) .....	28

Other Authorities

§ 394.467(1), Fla. Stat. . . . . 29

§ 394.917(1), Fla. Stat. . . . . 29

§ 775.027(2), Fla. Stat. . . . . 29

§ 916.13, Fla. Stat. . . . . 29

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. . . . . passim

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703.02 (2003) . . . . . 31

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1102 (2003) . . . . . 31

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 4209 (2003) . . . . . 31

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 . . . . . 10, 13, 29

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.812 . . . . . 29, 32

Ind. Code § 35-36-9-4 (2003) . . . . . 31

N.C. Gen Stat. § 15A-2005(c) (2003) . . . . . 31
